in China, I ran the "ROE" scenarios using the CAPM-predicted 13% as the high case.

4.5.3 Market Power Set

To represent a SEPCO increasingly captive to the market power of wholesale

generators, this set models high wholesale electricity costs in periods within which

SEPCO's reserve margin dips below its baseline target of 20%. This is done by

respectively substituting the letters I and E in the ninth position, as in BOC-CONPIS-FIB

and BOC-CONPES-FIB, also as in BOC-NANPIS-FIB and BOC-NANPES-FIB. These

scenarios thus model a SEPCO buying from wholesale generators at auction, and is as a

'Finance. yahoo.com, March 1, 2001
12Finance.yahoo.com, March 1, 2001.

114

consequence operating in an environment with a considerably lower target reserve

margin -respectively f"I"fteen and t"E"n- than would prevail in a regulated setting. To

simulate this effect -and assuming deregulation takes several years to evolve in China-

beginning in year 2005 variable O&M for both scenarios increases by 25% for every

percentage point decrease in actual reserve margin below the reference case's 20%, as

Table Eleven demonstrates.

Table Thirty-Eight: Target Reserve Margins and Variable O&M Multipliers

T crget Reserve Mcrgin
for BOC-CONP S-FIB where

Yecr A=20% 1=15% E=10%
Vcricble O&M Multipliers

A=20% 1=15% E=10%
infidion Multili

Per cent Multiplier A = 20%
ers with Infidion
I = 15% E = 10'

Adud Reserve Mcrg'n
2000 42.0 42.0 42.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000 1.000
2001 26.0 26.0 26.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 1.0050 1.0050 1.0050 1.005
2002 18.0 18.0 18.0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0151 1.0151 1.0151 1.015
2003 12.0 12.0 12.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 1.5 1.0303 1.0303 1.0303 1.030
2004 11.0 11.0 11.0 3.3 3.3 3.3 2.0 1.0509 1.0509 1.0509 1.050
2005 21.0 15.0 10.0 1.0 2.3 3.5 2.5 1.0772 1.0772 2.4236 3.770
2006 19.0 13.0 9.0 1.3 2.8 3.8 3.0 1.1095 1.1095 3.0510 4.160
2007 31.0 26.0 21.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.5 1.1483 1.1483 1.1483 1.148
2008 43.0 37.0 31.0 1,0 1.0 1.0 4.0 1.1942 1.1942 1.1942 1.194
2009 39.0 33.0 27.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.5 1.2480 1.2480 1.2480' 1.248
2010 30.0 25.0 19.0 1.0 1.0 1.3 5.0 1.3104 1.3104 1.3104 1.638
2011 40.0 34.0 28.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.3759 1.3759 1.3759 1.375
2012 43.0 37.0 31.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.4447 1.4447 1.4447 1.444
2013 33.0 28.0 23.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.5169 1.5169 1.5169 1.516
2014 45.0 38.0 32.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.5928 1.5928 1.5928 1.592
2015 41.0 34.0 29.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.6724 1.6724 1.6724 1.672
2016 43.0 37.0 31.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.7560 1.7560 1.7560 1.756
2017 37.0 31.0 25.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.8438 1.8438 1.8438 1.843
2018 40.0 34.0 28.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 1.9360 1.9360 1.9360 1.936
2019 24.0 20.0 14.0 1.0 1.0 2.5 5.0 2.0328 2.0328 2.0328 5.082
2020 25.0 21.0 16.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 5.0 2.1345 2.1345 2.1345 4.268
2021 32.0 26.0 21.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.0 2.2412 2.2412 2.2412 2.241
2022 26.0 21.0 15.0 1.0 1.0 2.3 5.0 2.3532 2.3532 2.3532 5.294
2023 22.0 17.0 12.0 1.0 1.8 3.0 5.0 2.4709 2.4709 4.3241 7.412
2024 24.0 19.0 14.0 1.0 1.3 2.5 5.0 2.5944 2.5944 3.2431 6.486

(4 yrs) (8 yrsl
Bednnino in 2005
If R M >=20 ... MuIltipier = 1
if R M < 20 ... Mul ti pi er =((20-R M4)* 0. 25) +1

115

1 Ed Steinfeld, MIT Sloan School of Management, Course Lecture, April, 2000.

4.5.4 Stricter Sulfur Set

The Stricter Sulfur (SS) scenarios model increasingly stringent sulfur dioxide

emission controls in Shandong. By substituting the letter A in the second position, as in

BAC-CONPAS-FIB and BAC-NANPAS-FIB, they represents a r"A"tcheting downward

of sulfur controls for existing units, which are forced in these scenarios to use coal with

no greater than .75% sulfur content. Such a mandate would presumably also drive up

demand and hence transit costs for lower sulfur coal. Hence, SS also substitutes the letter